

No. 90129-5

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ANTHONY PREDISIK and CHRISTOPHER KATKE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81,

*Respondent.*

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 16, 2014, 8:02 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

---

William John Crittenden, #22033  
Attorney at Law  
300 East Pine Street  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 361-5972  
wjcrittenden@comcast.net

Prof. Patrick D. Brown, #23033  
Seattle University School of Law  
901 12th Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 398-4121  
brownp@seattleu.edu

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 26 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

by h

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....2

    A. This case should be remanded to the trial court for reconsideration in light of CR 19 and *Burt v. Dep't of Corrections* because the requester is not a party and the public interest is not represented in this case.....2

    B. Disclosure of the records would not violate the petitioners' right to privacy.....8

    C. The School District's administrative letter and payroll spreadsheets are not "investigative records.".....19

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bainbridge Is. Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	5, 11, 13, 14
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	13, 16, 19, 20
<i>Burt v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191 (2010).....	2-8, 20
<i>City of Everett v. Van Dyke</i> , 18 Wn. App. 704, 571 P.2d 952 (1977) .....	4-5
<i>Columbian Pub. Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 36 Wn. App. 25, 671 P.2d 280 (1983).....	18
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. City of Spokane</i> , 69 Wn. App. 678, 849 P.2d 1271 (1993).....	18
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dept.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).....	20
<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	17
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 .....	16, 18
<i>Hearst v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 20
<i>In re Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 491, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	19
<i>Koenig v. Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006).....	13-14
<i>Koenig v. Thurston County</i> , 175 Wn.2d 837, 287 P.3d 523 (2012).....	18

<i>Laborers Int'l Union of N. Am. v. City of Aberdeen</i> , 31 Wn. App. 445, 642 P.2d 418 (1982) .....	18
<i>Morgan v. Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009) .....	11-13
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. UW (PAWS II)</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10
<i>Resident Action Council v. Seattle Housing Authority</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 327 P.3d 600 (2014).....	13, 17
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581, 243 P.3d 919 (2010).....	9, 20
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007). .....	7
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	10, 20
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988). .....	6
<i>West v. Port of Olympia</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 2014 WL 4212738 (Div. 2 Aug. 26, 2014).....	11

**STATUTES**

Chap. 42.56 RCW .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.56.030 .....	16
RCW 42.56.050 .....	10, 13-14, 16, 17
RCW 42.56.070 .....	9, 12
RCW 42.56.080 .....	8, 15
RCW 42.56.210(1).....	12
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	9
RCW 42.56.230(2).....	9

RCW 42.56.240(1)..... 8, 9, 10, 17-18, 19  
RCW 42.56.540 ..... 4-5, 6  
RCW 42.56.550(3).....16

**COURT RULES**

CR 19 ..... 2-8, 20
